

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 EAST 14TH AVENUE DENVER, COLORADO 80203</p> <p>Certiorari to the Court of Appeals Case No. 2020CA1921 Opinion by Jones, J. Pawar, J. concurs Yun, J., concurs</p> <p>City and County of Denver District Court Honorable Karen L. Brody, Judge Case No. 1992CR997</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 5, 2024 6:11 PM FILING ID: F7C98D1BAADAB CASE NUMBER: 2023SC328</p> <p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Petitioner:</p> <p>DAVID L. WARD</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent:</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Amici Curiae:</p> <p>Timothy R. Macdonald, No. 29180 Emma Mclean-Riggs, No. 51307 Laura Moraff, No. 59218 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF COLORADO 303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 tmacdonald@aclu-co.org emcleanriggs@aclu-co.org lmoraff@aclu-co.org P: (720) 402-3114 F: (303) 777-1773</p>	<p>Case Number: 2023SC328</p>
<p align="center">AMICUS BRIEF OF ACLU OF COLORADO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER DAVID L. WARD</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Article II, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution Provides Greater Protections Than the Eighth Amendment.....	2
A. Individual Proportionality Review Under the Eighth Amendment Is Narrow.	3
B. Individual Proportionality Review Under Article II, Section 20 Is Broader and More Robust than Under the Eighth Amendment.	7
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024)	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	13
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	3, 4, 10
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	5, 6
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021)	11
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	6
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992)	10
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36	2
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 987 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 2022)	11
<i>People v. Schafer</i> , 946 P.2d 938 (Colo. 1997)	7
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991)	2, 8
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2022 CO 66	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	5, 14

<i>State v. Comer</i> , 249 N.J. 359	11
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 381 NC 558 (2022).....	11
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	10
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2024 WL 466105 No. SCAP-22-0000561 (Haw. Feb. 7, 2024)..	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 56 (1958)	14
<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> , 2019 CO 90M.....	passim

Statutes

Colo. Const. art. II, § 20	2
Colo. Const. art. II, § 7	9

Other Authorities

G. David Hackney, <i>A Trunk Full of Trouble: Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 111 S.Ct. 2680 (1991), 27 Harv. C.R.C.L. L. Rev. 262 (1992).....	4
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> 174 (2018)	3, 9
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>The Court of Life and Death: The Two Tracks of Constitutional Sentencing Law and the Case for Uniformity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1145, 1155 (2009).....	4

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....2
